

No. 9204

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit 7

COUNTY OF FRESNO and G. P. CUMMINGS,
Assessor of the County of Fresno, State
of California,

Appellant,

vs.

COMMODITY CREDIT CORPORATION,

Appellee.

Upon Appeal from the District Court of the United States for the
Southern District of California, Northern Division.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF.

DAN F. CONWAY,

District Attorney, Fresno County,

W. C. TUPPER,

Assistant District Attorney, Fresno County,

Court House, Fresno, California,

Attorneys for Appellant.

EARL WARREN,

Attorney General, State of California,

JAMES J. ARDITTO,

Deputy Attorney General, State of California,

State Building, San Francisco, California,

TOM SCOTT,

District Attorney, Kern County,

W. A. MCGINN,

Assistant District Attorney, Kern County,

Court House, Bakersfield, California,

Of Counsel.

FILED

SEP 29 1939

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,

CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
A. Statement as to Jurisdiction.....	1
B. Statement of Facts.....	4
History of the Commodity Credit Corporation.....	7
C. Statement of the Case.....	12
D. Foreword	14
Argument	19
I. Congress did not, within the purview of the Constitution of the United States, have the power to create the Commodity Credit Corporation	19
A. The purposes, for which the Corporation was created, are not within the enumerated powers granted to Congress by the Constitution of the United States	19
(1) The act, under which the Corporation was created, has been declared unconstitutional....	22
(2) The Corporation was created as a means of carrying out a power which is not within the delegated powers of the federal government....	23
B. Congress unlawfully delegated to the President the purported right to create the Commodity Credit Corporation	26
II. The appellants may legally impose a personal property tax on cotton, within its jurisdictional boundaries, pledged to the appellee and may thereafter effect collection of that tax.....	29
A. Immunity from state taxation will not be implied..	29
B. The tax imposed by the appellants does not unlawfully burden the United States.....	32
C. Congress does not have the power, irrespective of the implied immunity doctrine, to exempt a federal instrumentality from state taxation.....	43
III. The Commodity Credit Corporation has no "property" in the cotton taxed by the appellants.....	45
IV. None of the cotton pledged to the Commodity Credit Corporation and taxed by the appellants herein "belonged to" the United States.....	54
Conclusion	63

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Anderson-Cottonwood Irrigation District v. Klukkert, 97 Cal. Dec. 348	55
Ashwander v. T. V. A., 297 U. S. 288.....	22
Ashwander v. T. V. A., 8 Fed. Supp. 893.....	22
Bank v. Supervisors, 7 Wall. 26.....	31
Bank of America etc. Ass'n v. Figueroa, 218 Cal. 281 (22 Pac. (2d) 712)	50
Blair v. Oesterlein Machine Co., 275 U. S. 220.....	27
Brewster v. Hartley, 37 Cal. 15 (99 Am. Dec. 237).....	52
Burnett v. Jergens Trust, 288 U. S. 508.....	34
Chassaniol v. Greenwood, 291 U. S. 584.....	25
City Bank Farmers' Trust Co. v. Bowers, 68 Fed. (2d) 913	49
Clallam v. U. S., 263 U. S. 341.....	36
Cottonwood-Anderson Irrigation Dist. v. Klukkert, 97 Cal. Dec. 348 (Pac. 2d)	53
Crescent Cotton Oil Co. v. Miss., 257 U. S. 129.....	25
Cross v. Eureka Lake Etc. Canal Co., 73 Cal. 302 (14 Pac. 885, 2 Am. St. Rep. 808).....	52
Currin v. Wallace, U. S. (decided Jan. 30, 1939)...	28
Dodge v. Nevada National Bk., 109 Fed. Rep. 726.....	46, 47
East Bay Municipal District v. Garrison, 191 Cal. 680.....	47
Erie Rd. Co. v. Tompkins, U. S., 58 S. Ct. 817 (decided Apr. 25, 1938)	53
Fed. Land Bk. v. Crosland, 261 U. S. 374.....	19
Field v. Clark, 143 U. S. 649.....	27
First National Bank v. Fellows, 244 U. S. 416.....	19
Graves v. O'Keefe, U. S., 59 S. Ct. 595.....	19, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 41, 42, 43, 44
Hampton & Co. v. United States, 276 U. S. 394.....	27
Heiner v. Diamond Alkali Co., 288 U. S. 502	27
Heisler v. Thomas Colliery Co., 260 U. S. 245.....	25
Helvering v. Gerhardt, 304 U. S. 405.....	31, 32, 42, 43
Helvering v. Mountain Producers Corporation, 303 U. S. 376	34
James v. Dravo Contracting Co., 302 U. S. 134.....	32, 34
Keifer & Keifer v. Reconstruction Finance Corporation, U. S., 59 S. Ct. 516.....	56
Kidd v. Pearson, 128 U. S. 1.....	25

	Pages
McCulloch v. Maryland, 17 U. S. 316.	19, 20, 41, 42, 43
Metcalf and Eddy v. Mitchell, 269 U. S. 514.	34
Mulford v. Smith, U. S., 59 S. Ct. 648.	28
National Bank v. Commonwealth, 9 Wall. 353.	40, 42, 43
Oliver Iron Mining Co. v. Lord, 262 U. S. 172.	25
Osborn v. Bk. of the United States, 22 U. S. 738.	19
Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan, 293 U. S. 388.	23, 27
People v. Kempner, 139 N. Y. S. 440.	51
People v. Robinson, 107 Cal. App. 211 (290 Pac. 470).	52
Rissman v. National Thrift Corporation, 139 Cal. App. 447, (34 Pac. (2d) 230).	51
Robinson v. Raquet, 1 Cal. App. (2d) 533 (36 Pac. (2d) 821)	52
Rogers v. Graves, 299 U. S. 401.	19
Route No. 1 Oil Corporation v. Bass, 218 U. S. 379.	34
St. Paul Fire & M. Ins. Co. v. Garza County W. & M. Ass'n, 93 Fed. (2d) 590.	50
Schechter v. U. S., 295 U. S. 495.	23, 25, 26, 27
Shaw v. Gibson-Zahniser Oil Corporation, 276 U. S. 575.	32
Simansky v. Clark, 147 Atl. 205 (Me.)	51
Skinner & Eddy Corporation v. McCarl, 275 U. S. 1.	16
Sloan Shipyards v. U. S. Fleet Corporation, 258 U. S. 549.	61
Smith v. Kansas City Title & Trust Co., 255 U. S. 180.	19, 22
Sparks v. Caldwell, 157 Cal. 401 (108 Pac. 276).	52
State-Land-Settlement Bd. v. Henderson, 197 Cal. 470, 241 Pac. 560	53
State Tax Commission of Utah v. Van Cott, U. S., 59 S. Ct. 605	32, 42, 43
Talty v. Freedman's Savings & Trust Co., 93 U. S. 321.	51
Thomson v. Union Pacific Rd. Co., 9 Wall. 579.	31, 38, 41, 42
Tracy v. Stock Assur. Bureau, 137 Cal. App. 573 (23 Pac. (2d) 41)	53
Union Pacific Rd. Co. v. Peniston, 85 U. S. 5.	36, 41, 42, 43
United States v. Butler, 297 U. S. 1.	24, 25, 27
United States v. Grimaud, 220 U. S. 506.	27
United States v. Rock Royal Cooperative Inc. et al., U. S. (decided June 5, 1939)	28
United States Spruce Production Corporation v. Lincoln County et al., 285 Fed. 388.	35
U. S. v. Marxen, U. S., 59 S. Ct. 811.	61

	Pages
U. S. Shipping Board Emergency Fleet Corporation v. Wood, 274 Fed. 893	56, 61
Utah Power & Light Co. v. Pfof, 286 U. S. 165.....	25
White v. Ross, 36 Cal. 414.....	52
Williamsport Wire Rope Co. v. United States, 277 U. S. 551	27
Yeatman v. Savings Institution, 95 U. S. 764.....	51

Statutes and Codes

Civil Code of the State of California:

Section 2888	53
Section 2986	49
Section 2987	49

Constitution of the State of California:

Section 1 of Article XIII	13, 54, 62
Section 8 of Article XIII	45, 46

Executive Order No. 6340, October 16, 1933.....	8
Executive Order No. 7150, August 19, 1935.....	17

Federal Constitution:

Section 1 of Article I.....	26
Section 8 of Article I.....	26
Tenth Amendment	23, 24

Federal Judicial Code:

Section 24(1)	3
Section 128	4
Section 274d	1

National Recovery Act, Section 1.....	7, 8, 23, 24
---------------------------------------	--------------

National Recovery Act, Section 2.....	7, 8, 12, 17, 22, 23, 26, 27
---------------------------------------	------------------------------

Political Code of the State of California:

Section 3607	55
Section 3628	45, 46
Section 3716	47
Section 3821	47

Public Law No. 93, 73rd Congress, Second Session, Febru- ary 15, 1934	17
--	----

Public Act No. 442, 75th Congress, approved March 22, 1938	8, 11, 29, 30
---	---------------

Public Resolution No. 20, 76th Congress, June 7, 1939, Section 401 (a)	11
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	Pages
1 Stats. 191	15
3 Stats. 266	15
13 Stats. 99	16
32 Stats. 481	15
38 Stats. 251	16
38 Stats. 305	15
39 Stats. 362, 363	16
39 Stats. 365	16
39 Stats. 374	16
39 Stats. 729	16
40 Stats. 276	16
40 Stats. 347	17
40 Stats. 506	16
40 Stats. 594	16
40 Stats. 888	16
42 Stats. 145	17
42 Stats. 1454	16
42 Stats. 1461	16
43 Stats. 360	17
47 Stats. 5	17
47 Stats. 725	17
48 Stats. 195	7, 8
48 Stats. 257	17
48 Stats. 259	17
48 Stats. 261	17
48 Stats. 645	18
48 Stats. 1256	18
52 Stats. 31, 43	11
12 U. S. Code Ann., Section 1463	18

Texts

16 California Jurisprudence, page 315.....	52
21 California Jurisprudence, pages 328, 329, 330.....	51
4 Geo. Washington Law Review 161.....	17
48 Harvard Law Review 775	17
49 Harvard Law Review 1323	17
14 North Carolina Law Review 234, 337.....	17
21 Ruling Case Law, pages 649, 650, 651	50
21 Va. Law Review 465, 501	17
44 Yale Law Journal 326	17

No. 9204
